

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)

Plaintiff and Respondent,) No. S188204

v.)

ANTHONY ARANDA, JR.,)

Defendant and Appellant.)

SUPREME COURT
FILED

AUG 19 2011

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Deputy

On Appeal from a Judgment of
the Superior Court of the State of California
in and for the County of Riverside

The Honorable Albert J. Wojcik
Judge Presiding

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

William J. Capriola
Attorney at Law
Post Office Box 1536
Sebastopol, California 95473-1536
(707) 829-9490
State Bar No. 135889

Counsel for Appellant by Appointment of
the Supreme Court.

TOPICAL INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE TRIAL COURT’S FAILURE TO GIVE A STANDARD REASONABLE DOUBT INSTRUCTION (CALJIC NO. 2.90) WAS A STRUCTURAL DEFECT THAT REQUIRES AUTOMATIC REVERSAL	11
A. BACKGROUND	14
1. JURY SELECTION	14
2. PRETRIAL JURY INSTRUCTIONS	15
3. PREDELIBERATION JURY INSTRUCTIONS	16
4. CLOSING ARGUMENTS	20
B. APPLICABLE LEGAL PRINCIPLES	21
C. THE TRIAL ERROR/STRUCTURAL DEFECT DICHOTOMY	24
D. PRE- <i>SULLIVAN</i> CALIFORNIA CASES	28
E. POST- <i>SULLIVAN</i> CALIFORNIA CASES	33

F.	THE OMISSION OF AN INSTRUCTION ON THE REASONABLE DOUBT STANDARD IS PER SE REVERSIBLE ERROR UNDER <i>SULLIVAN</i>	43
G.	BECAUSE THE GIVEN INSTRUCTIONS, TAKEN AS A WHOLE, FELL SHORT OF CONVEYING THE CONCEPT OF REASONABLE DOUBT TO THE JURY, REVERSAL IN THIS CASE IS AUTOMATIC	46
II.	ASSUMING THE TRIAL COURT'S FAILURE TO INSTRUCT THE JURY WITH CALJIC NO. 2.90 IS SUBJECT TO HARMLESS ERROR REVIEW, THEN <i>CHAPMAN</i> IS THE APPROPRIATE PREJUDICE STANDARD	57
A.	THE <i>WATSON</i> STANDARD APPLIES TO CONSTITUTIONAL AS WELL AS NONCONSTITUTIONAL ERRORS, BUT BOWS TO <i>CHAPMAN</i> WHEN A FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT IS INVOLVED	58
B.	HARMLESS ERROR ANALYSIS IN THIS CASE IS GOVERNED BY FEDERAL LAW BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT'S FAILURE TO DELIVER A GENERALLY APPLICABLE INSTRUCTION ON THE PROSECUTION'S BURDEN OF PROVING GUILT BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT AND THE PRESUMPTION OF INNOCENCE CONSTITUTES FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR	60
C.	THE TRIAL COURT'S FAILURE TO DELIVER A STANDARD REASONABLE DOUBT INSTRUCTION WAS NOT HARMLESS BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT	63
	CONCLUSION	68
	WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 279	24, 25, 32
<i>Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450	39
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> (1993) 507 U.S. 619 [113 S.Ct. 1710, 123 L.Ed.2d 353]	23
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 [87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705]	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> (1895) 156 U.S. 432 [15 S.Ct. 394, 39 L.Ed.481]	56
<i>Cooper v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 58 [87 S.Ct. 788, 17 L.Ed.2d 730]	59
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> (1976) 425 U.S. 501 [96 S.Ct. 1691, [48 L.Ed.2d 126]	22
<i>Ex Parte Gillentine</i> (Ala. 2007) 980 So.2d 966	45
<i>Falconer v. Lane</i> (7th Cir. 1990) 905 F.2d 1129	52
<i>In re Marriage of Cornejo</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 381	30
<i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 358 [90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368]	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 307 [99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560]	44
<i>Kentucky v. Whorton</i> (1979) 441 U.S. 786 [99 S.Ct. 2088, 60 L.Ed.2d 640] ...	23, 38, 56
<i>Lisenbee v. Henry</i> (9th Cir. 1999) 166 F.3d 997	64
<i>Middleton v. McNeil</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 433 [124 S.Ct. 1830, 158 L.Ed.2d 701]	21, 23
<i>Montgomery v. State</i> (1981) 292 Md. 84 [437 A.2d 654]	45
<i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1 [119 S.Ct. 1827, 144 L.Ed.2d 35]	23, 26
<i>People v. Aranda</i> (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 1490	3, 12, 37

<i>People v. Brigham</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 28	63
<i>People v. Cahill</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 478	58, 59
<i>People v. Crawford</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 815	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Cribas</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 596	66
<i>People v. Elguera</i> (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 1214	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Fields</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 289	53
<i>People v. Flood</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470	26, 58, 63
<i>People v. Flores</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 199	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Gayle</i> (1980) 76 A.D.2d 587 [431 N.Y.S.2d 18]	64
<i>People v. Hearon</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 1285	64
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 616	44
<i>People v. Maurer</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 1121	52
<i>People v. Mayo</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 535	42, 43, 60, 61
<i>People v. Mower</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 457	57
<i>People v. Musselwhite</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1216	45
<i>People v. Phillips</i> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 952	13, 33, 36, 37, 60
<i>People v. Sengpadychith</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 316	44
<i>People v. Soldavini</i> (1941) 45 Cal.App.2d 460	11
<i>People v. Stewart</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 425	25
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 461	11

<i>People v. Vann</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 220	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	1, 43, 59
<i>People v. Woodard</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 329	65
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 129 [129 S.Ct. 1423, 173 L.Ed.2d 266]	25
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> (1986) 478 U.S. 570 [106 S.Ct. 3101, 92 L.Ed.2d 460]	23, 24
<i>Stone v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 503	53
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275 [113 S.Ct. 2078, 124 L.Ed.2d 182] ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> (1978) 436 U.S. 478 [98 S.Ct. 1930, 56 L.Ed.2d 468]	22, 23
<i>United States v. Curbelo</i> (4th Cir. 2003) 343 F.3d 273	26
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> (1995) 515 U.S. 506 [115 S.Ct. 2310, 132 L.Ed.2d 444]	21
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> (2006) 548 U.S. 140 [126 S.Ct. 2557, 165 L.Ed.2d 409] ...	25
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 1 [114 S.Ct. 1239, 127 L.Ed.2d 583]	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

Pen. Code,	
§ 186.22	2
§ 187	1
§ 192	3
§ 1096	64
§ 1237	2
§ 12022.5	2
§ 12022.53	2, 3
§ 12025	2
